

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE No. SC07-1171

YOLANDA G. MIÑAGORRI,

PETITIONER,

vs.

ARCHDIOCESE OF MIAMI, INC.,

RESPONDENT.

ANSWER BRIEF OF ARCHDIOCESE OF MIAMI

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE
THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

ROBERTO J. DIAZ, ESQ.
MAURA FITZGERALD JENNINGS, ESQ.
J. PATRICK FITZGERALD &
ASSOCIATES, P.A.
110 MERRICK WAY, SUITE 3-B
CORAL GABLES, FL 33134
305-443-9162

LAW OFFICE OF ROBERT S. GLAZIER
540 BRICKELL KEY DRIVE
SUITE C-1
MIAMI, FL 33131
305-372-5900
GLAZIER@FLA-LAW.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Case and Facts	1
Summary of the Argument	6
Argument	7
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT THE CHURCH AUTONOMY DOCTRINE BARS A MINISTERIAL EMPLOYEE’S WHISTLEBLOWER CLAIM AGAINST HER FORMER RELIGIOUS EMPLOYER, AND PROPERLY REJECTED THE PLAINTIFF’S REQUEST THAT THE RELIGIOUS INSTITUTION BE REQUIRED TO STATE THE REASON FOR HER TERMINATION	7
A. The well-established doctrine of church autonomy	7
B. The doctrine of church autonomy applies in this type of lawsuit, which is a dispute between a religious school principal and her former religious school, and where the principal alleges that she was terminated in violation of a state whistleblower statute	11
C. A religious institution is not required to state a religious basis for its employment decision before the church autonomy doctrine applies to bar a minister’s lawsuit against the religious institution	14
D. The Plaintiff’s authorities do not support her position	18
II. THE PLAINTIFF’S ARGUMENT THAT A TRIAL COURT’S IMPROPER EXERCISE OF JURISDICTION OVER A DISPUTE BETWEEN A MINISTER AND CHURCH MAY NOT BE REVIEWED BY PROHIBITION WAS NOT PROPERLY PRESERVED; IS CONTRARY TO ABUNDANT FLORIDA CASE LAW AND THE WEIGHT OF AUTHORITY ACROSS THE COUNTRY; AND WOULD NOT CHANGE THE RESULT, SINCE THE ISSUE IS REVIEWABLE BY CERTIORARI	21
III. THE PLAINTIFF’S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES SHOULD BE DENIED	25

IV. BECAUSE THERE IS NO UNSETTLED ISSUE FOR THE COURT TO RESOLVE, THE COURT SHOULD CONCLUDE THAT DISCRETIONARY REVIEW WAS IMPROVIDENTLY GRANTED 26

Conclusion 27

Certificate of Service and Compliance 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Alicea-Hernandez v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 320 F. 3d 698 (7th Cir. 2003)	12, 15
<i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Barnes Family Chiropractic</i> , 875 So. 2d 14 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	26
<i>Anderson v. Watchtower Bible and Tract Society</i> , 2007 WL 161035 (Tenn. Ct. App. Jan. 19, 2007)	19
<i>Archdiocese of Miami v. Miñagorri</i> , 954 So. 2d 640 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Belair v. Drew</i> , 770 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 2000)	24
<i>Blinn v. Florida Department of Transportation</i> , 781 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	22
<i>Central Florida Regional Hospital v. Hill</i> , 721 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	25
<i>Combs v. Central Texas Annual Conference</i> , 173 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	8
<i>Corbo v. Garcia</i> , 949 So. 2d 366 (Fla. 2d DA 2007)	25
<i>Doe v. Evans</i> , 814 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 2002)	5
<i>EEOC v. Catholic University</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	12
<i>EEOC v. Roman Catholic Diocese</i> , 213 F.3d 795 (4th Cir. 2000)	12, 15

<i>Epperson v. Myers</i> , 58 So. 2d 150 (Fla. 1952)	9, 22-23
<i>Fassy v. Crowley</i> , 884 So. 2d 359 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	25
<i>Fontana v. Diocese of Yakima</i> , 157 P.3d 443 (Wash. App. 2007)	12
<i>Forrester v. Phipps</i> , 643 So. 2d 1109 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	4
<i>Gabriel v. Immanuel Evangelical Lutheran Church, Inc.</i> , 640 NE 2d 681 (Ill. App. Ct. 1994)	16-17
<i>Gellington v. Christian Methodist Episcopal Church</i> , 203 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2000)	13, 17
<i>Goldfarb v. Urciuoli</i> , 858 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)	25
<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Manilla</i> , 280 U.S. 1 (1929)	8
<i>Goodman v. Temple Shir Ami, Inc.</i> , 712 So. 2d 775 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	10
<i>Goodman v. Temple Shir Ami, Inc.</i> , 737 So. 2d 1077 (Fla. 1999)	10
<i>Horine v. Vineyard Community Church</i> , 2006 WL 3690309 (Ohio Ct. App. Dec. 15, 2006)	13
<i>House of God v. White</i> , 792 So. 2d 491 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	23
<i>James v. Wash Depot Holdings</i> , 489 F. Supp. 2d 1336 (Fla. S.D. Fla. 2007)	26

<i>Jaworski v. State</i> , 804 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	22
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	8
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	12-13
<i>Leslie Bros. v. Roope</i> , 148 So. 212 (Fla. 1933)	22
<i>Malichi v. Archdiocese of Miami</i> , 945 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	10, 20-21, 23
<i>Malicki v. Doe</i> , 814 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 2002)	5, 20-21
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> , 460 F. 2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972)	9
<i>McKelvey v. Pierce</i> , 800 A.2d 840 (N.J. 2002)	19
<i>McCreary v. Florida Residential Property and Casualty Joint Underwriting Ass'n</i> , 758 So. 2d 692 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	25
<i>Minker v. Baltimore Annual Conference</i> , 894 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	17
<i>Natal v. Christian & Missionary Alliance</i> , 878 F.2d 1575 (1st Cir. 1989)	17
<i>Nelson v. Selden Cypress Door Co.</i> , 83 So. 286 (Fla. 1919)	22
<i>Ohio Civil Rights Commission v. Dayton Christian Schools, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 619 (1986)	17-18

<i>Pardue v. Center City Consortium Schools of the Archdiocese of Washington</i> , 875 A.2d 669 (D.C. App. 2005)	12, 24
<i>Patton v. Jones</i> , 212 S.W.3d 541 (Tex. Ct. App. 2006)	12, 16
<i>Petruska v. Gannon University</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3rd Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Rayburn v. General Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985)	9, 12
<i>Reichenberg v. Davis</i> , 846 So. 2d 1233 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)	25
<i>Ruiz v. Aerorep Group</i> , 941 So. 2d 505 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006)	4
<i>Scharon v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Presbyterian Hospitals</i> , 929 F.2d 360 (8th Cir. 1991)	9, 17
<i>Schmoll v. Chapman University</i> , 83 Cal. Rptr. 2d 426 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999)	16
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	8
<i>Southeastern Conference Ass’n of Seventh-Day Adventists, Inc. v. Dennis</i> , 862 So. 2d 842 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	10, 23
<i>Starkman v. Evans</i> , 198 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 1999)	12, 13
<i>State v. Young</i> , 33 Fla. L. Weekly D51 (Fla. 1st DCA Dec. 26, 2007)	21, 23
<i>Tomic v. Catholic Diocese</i> , 442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006)	17

<i>Tucker v. Resha</i> , 648 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 1994)	24
<i>Van Osdol v. Vogt</i> , 908 P.2d 1122 (Colo. 1996)	13, 17-19
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871)	23
<i>Werft v. Desert Southwest Annual Conference</i> , 377 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2004)	14-15
<i>Westbrook v. Penley</i> , 231 S.W.3d 389 (Tex. 2007)	24
<i>Young v. Northern Illinois Conference of United Methodist Church</i> , 21 F.3d 184 (7th Cir. 1994)	9

Statutes and Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.400	25
Fla. Stat. § 448.101	4
Fla. Stat. § 448.102	4
Fla. Stat. § 448.104	25-26

Other authorities cited

Annot., <i>Construction and Application of Church Autonomy Doctrine</i> , 123 A.L.R.5th 385 (2004)	11
Annot., <i>Judicial Review of Termination of Pastor’s Employment by Local Church or Temple</i> , 31 A.L.R.4th 851 (1984)	11

D. Laycock, *Regulatory Exemptions of Religious Behavior and the Original Understanding of the Establishment Clause*,
81 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1793 (2006) 8

M. McConnell, *Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion*,
44 WM. & MARY L. REV. 2105 (2003) 8
